## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Carol Lee Hobson	08/23/2001
Sohail M Hussain	08/26/2001

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	American Express Tower, World Financial Center
Internal Address:	General Counsel's Office
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10285-4900

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11860338

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (602)382-6070

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6023826000

Email: hsobelman@swlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.

Address Line 1: One Arizona Center, 400 E. Van Buren St

Address Line 2: Howard I Sobelman

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-2202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40655.4417

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Howard I Sobelman

Total Attachments: 4

source=406554417ASN#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 019869 FRAME: 0225

500360733

\$40.00 \$40.00 source=406554417ASN#page2.tif source=406554417ASN#page3.tif source=406554417ASN#page4.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a "ONLINE CARD PRESENT TRANSACTION" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States is attached and filed herewith:

AND WHEREAS, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time salaried employee of ASSIGNEE and that ASSIGNOR developed the subject matter of the invention on ASSIGNEE's time and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and within the scope of ASSIGNOR's duties as an employee of ASSIGNEE and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the invention as described in the aforesaid application. Nonetheless, to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment and;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, nonprovisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

40655.4400 1055255v1

# **EXECUTED** as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS		SIGNATIUF	RE /	DATE
Sohail M. Hussain	8659 EVI	à Dela	Solar	Lugar	8/24
	GEVIC STOP	TSUALL, AZ		71.	/ 1
STATE OF ARIZONA	)	8250	/		
County of Maricopa	) ss. )				
On this 24th day for said county, appeared	of AUGUST	L . 2001	, before me.	a notary publi	c in and
appeared	DOMAIN MAN ARUS	sam will is	DEISONAIIV K	nown io me rc	n na tna
same person whose name	ne is subscrib	ed to the f	oreaoina ins	strument and	ha/eha
acknowledged that he/she	signed, seale	d and delive	ered the said	l instrument as	s a free
JENNIFER M. KEYSOW	ea and purpos	es therein s	et forth.	11/	
Notary Public - Arizon Maricopa County	a <b>S</b>	Sin	in a dia 1 1/1	PSILIDE	4/
My Commission Expire	es N	lotary <sup>/</sup> Public	: //	1/ /	<u> </u>
Av Cermission expire 2905	<b>,</b>			, 0	
January 15 2006					

**SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.** 

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

40655.4400 1055256

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 019869 FRAME: 0228** 

# ASSIGNMENT

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a "ONLINE CARD PRESENT TRANSACTION" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States is attached and filed herewith;

AND WHEREAS, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

40655.4400 1055256

04.500 0 00.04.4

# **EXECUTED** as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

	•		
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Carol Lee Hobson	43923 N. 18th St. New Aver, Az 86087	and feether	8/23/01
STATE OF ARIZONA	)		
County of Maricopa	) ss. )		
On this 23rd day	of August , 200	1, before me, a notary pub	lic in and
for said county, appeared	l Carol Lee Hobson who is	personally known to me t	n ha tha
same person whose nar	me is subscribed to the	foregoing instrument, and	t he/she
acknowledgenerial recomme	igned, sealed and deliver	rered the said instrument a	as a free
A Remaind New York Tollor Manual	ses and purposes therein :	set forth.	io a nec
Maricopa County My Commission Expire	1.	middle MAD. 100	,, )
January 15, 2005		MONTH XXIII	
My commission expires:	Motary Publ		

**SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.** 

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

40655.4400 1055255v1

**RECORDED: 09/24/2007**